

No. 23-__

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TONY EVERS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE
GOVERNOR OF WISCONSIN,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL DEAN *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Jonathan L. Williams
Marina Eisner
Christine P. Sun
STATES UNITED
DEMOCRACY CENTER
1101 17th Street, NW
Suite 250
Washington, DC 20036

Easha Anand
Jeffrey L. Fisher
Pamela S. Karlan
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

Jeffrey A. Mandell
Counsel of Record
Rick A. Manthe
Rachel E. Snyder
STAFFORD ROSENBAUM
LLP
222 West Washington Ave.
Suite #900
P.O. Box 1784
Madison, WI 53701
(608) 256-0226
jmandell@staffordlaw.com

Mel Barnes
OFFICE OF GOVERNOR
TONY EVERS
P.O. Box 7863
Madison, WI 53707-7863

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISION.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	10
I. The Seventh Circuit’s <i>Overnite</i> rule conflicts with this Court’s precedent, decisions from every other circuit to address the issue, and fundamental legal principles.....	11
A. This Court’s decisions in <i>White</i> , <i>Cooter & Gell</i> , and <i>Willy</i> foreclose the <i>Overnite</i> rule.....	12
B. Every other court of appeals to consider the issue has rejected the <i>Overnite</i> rule.....	17
C. Even beyond its deviation from this Court’s precedent, the <i>Overnite</i> rule is wrong.....	19
II. This case presents an ideal vehicle to address the question presented	24

III. District courts’ jurisdiction to award sanctions under Section 1927 is an important issue that warrants this Court’s intervention..... 27

CONCLUSION 30

APPENDIX

Appendix A, Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit, dated August 2, 2023 1a

Appendix B, Order of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Wisconsin, dated August 24, 2022 17a

Appendix C, Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit (denying petition for rehearing en banc), dated September 25, 2023 49a

Appendix D, Order of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Wisconsin (granting defendants’ motions to dismiss), dated December 9, 2020 51a

Appendix E, Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit (granting appellees’ motion to dismiss and vacating and remanding), dated February 1, 2021 99a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991)	8, 27
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997)	27
<i>Coinbase, Inc. v. Bielski</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1915 (2023)	20
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990)	2, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 19, 21, 23, 26, 27
<i>In re Feehan</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1510 (2021) (mem.).....	7
<i>Fort Bend County, v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1843 (2019)	23
<i>Hernandez v. Joliet Police Dep't</i> , 197 F.3d 256 (7th Cir. 1999)	27
<i>Hicks v. Southern Md. Health Sys. Agency</i> , 805 F.2d 1165 (4th Cir. 1986)	17-18, 22, 23-24
<i>Hyde v. Irish</i> , 962 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2020)	15
<i>King v. Whitmer</i> , 556 F. Supp. 3d 680 (E.D. Mich. 2021), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 71 F.4th 511 (6th Cir. 2023)	3
<i>Kotsilieris v. Chalmers</i> , 966 F.2d 1181 (7th Cir. 1992)	8
<i>Kusay v. United States</i> , 62 F.3d 192 (7th Cir. 1995)	19
<i>Lightspeed Media Corp. v. Smith</i> , 761 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 2014)	20

<i>Mary Ann Pensiero, Inc. v. Lingle</i> , 847 F.2d 90 (3d Cir. 1988).....	18, 23
<i>MOAC Mall Holdings v. Transform Holdco LLC</i> , 143 S. Ct. 927 (2023)	25
<i>Mueller v. Jacobs</i> , No. 2020AP1958-OA (Wis. Dec. 3, 2020).....	29
<i>Overnite Transp. Co. v. Chicago Indus. Tire Co.</i> , 697 F.2d 789 (7th Cir. 1983)	2, 8-13, 16-23, 25, 26, 30
<i>Red Carpet Studios Div. of Source Advantage, Ltd. v. Sater</i> , 465 F.3d 642 (6th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Roadway Express, Inc. v. Piper</i> , 447 U.S. 752 (1980)	14, 28
<i>Roth v. Green</i> , 466 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2006)	28
<i>Ruan v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2370 (2022)	25
<i>In re Ruben</i> , 825 F.2d 977 (6th Cir. 1987)	18
<i>In re Schaefer Salt Recovery, Inc.</i> , 542 F.3d 90 (3d Cir. 2008).....	22, 23
<i>Schlaifer Nance & Co. v. Est. of Warhol</i> , 194 F.3d 323 (2d Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>Sprague v. Ticonic Nat'l Bank</i> , 307 U.S. 161 (1939)	13, 20
<i>Steinert v. Winn Grp., Inc.</i> , 440 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2006)	22
<i>In re TCI, Ltd.</i> , 769 F.2d 441 (7th Cir. 1985)	8
<i>Trump v. Evers</i> , No. 2020AP1917-OA (Wis. Dec. 3, 2020).....	29

<i>Trump v. Wisconsin Elections Comm’n</i> , 2021 WL 5771011 (E.D. Wis. Dec. 6, 2021)	19, 25
<i>Trump v. Wisconsin Elections Comm’n</i> , 983 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2020)	29
<i>United States v. Kwai Fun Wong</i> , 575 U.S. 402 (2015)	23
<i>White v. New Hampshire Dep’t of Emp. Sec.</i> , 455 U.S. 445 (1982)	2, 9, 12-19, 21, 23, 24
<i>Willy v. Coastal Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 131 (1992)	2, 9, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 19
<i>Wisconsin Voters All. v. Wisconsin Elections Comm’n</i> , No. 2020AP1930-OA (Wis. Dec. 4, 2020)	4, 29
<i>Zauderer v. Off. of Disciplinary Couns. of the Sup. Ct. of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	27

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., amend. XI	7, 27
U.S. Const., art. III, § 2, cl. 1	6, 8

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1927	1, 2, 3, 8-11, 14, 15, 17-28, 30
42 U.S.C. § 1983	7
42 U.S.C. § 1988	12, 13, 14, 18, 19, 25
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 7.70(5)(b)	3

Rules

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure

Fed. R. App. P. 41 7

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11

.....3, 13, 14, 15, 18, 21, 22, 23, 26, 27, 28, 30

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54 21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59 12

D. Conn. Civ. R. 11 23

Other Authorities

Beck, Molly, *GOP Candidate Says He Was Used Without Permission as a Plaintiff in a Lawsuit to Overturn Wisconsin Election Results*, Milwaukee J. Sentinel (Dec. 1, 2020) 5-6

Engstrom, Nora Freeman, *Retaliatory RICO and the Puzzle of Fraudulent Claiming*, 115 Mich. L. Rev. 639 (2017) 30

Fed. Jud. Ctr., *Emergency Election Litigation in Federal Courts: From Bush v. Gore to Covid-19* (2023) 29, 30

Joseph, Gregory P., *Sanctions: The Federal Law of Litigation Abuse* (6th ed. 2020) 8, 21, 26

Letter from Jon P. Axelrod & Deborah C. Meiners, Special Counsel, Wisconsin Elections Comm'n, to Dean Knudson (Apr. 30, 2021) 29

Wright, Charles Alan & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure* (4th ed. 2023) 28
